MINUTES CITY OF LAKE SHORE PARK & RECREATION COMMITTEE February 20, 2024 1:00 PM

Members Present: Steve Sundstrom, Greg Schwanbeck, Cindy Terwilliger, Mary Kay Larson, Wes Robertson, Kiley Armitage

Meeting called to order at 1:05pm

Motion by Cindy Terwilliger and 2nd by Wes Robertson to approve the Minutes from September 18, 2023. Motion was approved.

Playground Materials

Replacing the material with ADA Compliant material will be completed in the spring of 2024. Roger recommended waiting until spring to order the material and complete the work. Steve received an updated Quote from SafetyFirst for \$2,071.20.

Motion by Wes Robertson and 2nd by Cindy Terwilliger to approve the quote from SafetyFirst Playground Maintenance for \$2,071.20. All voted in favor.

Trail Updates

Teri updated the group on the trail project. The city was not awarded the Legacy Grant due to the high construction costs for the city of Lake Shore portion. Nisswa was awarded the grant. The city can reapply for the grant with possible other alternatives that are being looked at to reduce costs.

Easter Egg Stuffing

Easter egg stuffing will take place on March 26th, 27th and 28th if needed. The hunt will be held on Saturday, March 30th at 1100. Mike will be running the Easter Egg stuffing event and the hunt since Chief Sundstrom will be out of town.

First Responder Appreciation Day

The committee selected Thursday, May 16th from 6-8pm for the First Responder Appreciation event at Fritz Loven Park. The city will provide food and beverages for the community event.

Motion by Greg Schwanbeck and 2nd by Wes Robertson to adjourn the meeting at 1:45 pm